

No. 16-364

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSHUA BLACKMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

AMBER GASCHO, ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AND ALL OTHERS
SIMILIARLY SITUTATED, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE ATTORNEYS GENERAL OF ALABAMA,
ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, COLORADO, GEORGIA, INDIANA,
LOUISIANA, MICHIGAN, NEBRASKA, NEVADA,
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, TENNESSEE, TEXAS,
WISCONSIN, WEST VIRGINIA, AND WYOMING AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARK BRNOVICH

Attorney General

ORAMEL H. SKINNER

Counsel of Record

PAUL N. WATKINS

BRUNN W. ROYSDEN III

DANA R. VOGEL

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA

ATTORNEY GENERAL

1275 W. Washington St.

Phoenix, AZ 85007

(602) 542-5025

o.h.skinner@azag.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

LUTHER STRANGE
ALABAMA ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 300152
Montgomery, AL 36130

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ARKANSAS
323 Center Street, Suite 200
Little Rock, AR 72201

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF COLORADO
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor
Denver, CO 80203

SAMUEL S. OLENS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF GEORGIA
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, GA 30334

GREGORY F. ZOELLER
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF INDIANA
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204

JEFF LANDRY
LOUISIANA ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 94005
Baton Rouge, LA 70804

BILL SCHUETTE
MICHIGAN ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909

DOUGLAS J. PETERSON
ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR NEBRASKA
2115 State Capitol
Lincoln, NE 68509

ADAM PAUL LAXALT
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEVADA
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, NV 89701

E. SCOTT PRUITT
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA
313 N.E. 21st Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73105

HERBERT H. SLATERY III
*ATTORNEY GENERAL AND
REPORTER OF TENNESSEE*
425 5th Avenue North
Nashville, TN 37202

ALAN WILSON
*ATTORNEY GENERAL
FOR SOUTH CAROLINA*
P.O. Box 11549
Columbia, SC 29211

KEN PAXTON
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, TX 78711

PATRICK MORRISEY
*ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF WEST VIRGINIA*
State Capitol, Bldg 1
Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WISCONSIN
17 W Main Street
P.O. Box 7857
Madison, WI 53703

PETER K. MICHAEL
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WYOMING
2320 Capitol Avenue
Cheyenne, WY 82002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT AND AFFECTS FEDERAL LITIGATION UNDER NUMEROUS FEDERAL AND STATE STATUTES .. 4

 A. The Decision Goes To A Fundamental Consideration—Appropriate Division of Proceeds Between the Class and Class Counsel—That Is Relevant To Resolution of Class Actions Nationwide 4

II. THE COURT’S GUIDANCE IS NEEDED TO RESOLVE CONFUSION AMONG THE LOWER COURTS 6

 A. The Sixth Circuit Confirmed A Clear Circuit Split 6

 B. The Sixth Circuit’s Approach Is On The Wrong Side Of The Split And Out Of Step With The Tide Of Case Law 8

 C. A Circuit Split On This Issue Is Particularly Harmful To Consumers ... 10

III. THE COURT SHOULD ESTABLISH A UNIFORM STANDARD THAT ALIGNS WITH THE EXACTING APPROACH APPLIED IN THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT 11

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. Bedolla</i> , 787 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2015)	7, 9
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	8
<i>In re Baby Product Antitrust Litigation</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)	7
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Products Liability Litigation</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)	8, 9
<i>In re Capital One Telephone Consumer Protection Act Litigation</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d (N.D. Ill. 2015)	6
<i>In re Cendant Corporation Litigation</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Gehrich v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.</i> , No. 12-5510, --- F.R.D. ---, 2016 WL 806549 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 2, 2016)	6
<i>Grant v. Bethlehem Steel Corporation</i> , 823 F.2d 20 (2d Cir. 1987)	8
<i>In re HP Inkjet Printer Litigation</i> , 716 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Johnston v. Comerica Mortgage Corporation</i> , 83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996)	4, 5
<i>Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)	6, 7, 9, 11

<i>Redman v. RadioShack Corporation</i> , 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Reynolds v. Beneficial National Bank</i> , 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Silber v. Mabon</i> , 957 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>In re Southwest Airlines Voucher Litigation</i> , 799 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>In re TJX Companies Retail Sec. Breach Litigation</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 395 (D. Mass. 2008)	11
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	8
<i>Waters v. International Precious Metals Corporation</i> , 190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1999)	8
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1715	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Robert G. Bone & David S. Evans, <i>Class Certification and the Substantive Merits</i> , 51 DUKE L.J. 1251 (2002)	4
William D. Henderson, <i>Clear Sailing Agreements: A Special Form of Collusion in Class Action Settlements</i> , 77 TUL. L. REV. 813 (2003)	5
5 William B. Rubenstein, <i>NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS</i> (5th ed. 2014)	7, 8
S. REP. 109-14, 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3	1
7B Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 1803.1 (3d ed.)	7
